There can be no assurance that such finalization will not result in material changes from the preliminary purchase
price allocation included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

� The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

� Ciena�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2014 and Ciena�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended April 30, 2015; and

� Cyan�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 and Cyan�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended March 31, 2015.

33

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma
April 30, 2015

Ciena
March 31, 2015

Cyan ReclassificationsAdjustments
April 30, 2015

Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 586,338 $ 53,870 $ �  $ (26,773) a $ 613,435
Restricted cash �  4,165 �  �  4,165
Short-term investments 145,089 �  �  �  145,089
Accounts receivable, net 553,306 17,794 �  �  571,100
Inventories 214,593 9,267 �  2,658 b 226,518
Deferred costs �  1,305 (1,305) �  �
Prepaid expenses and other 183,512 2,546 1,305 �  187,363

Total current assets 1,682,838 88,947 �  (24,115) 1,747,670
Long-term investments 85,233 �  �  �  85,233
Restricted cash �  7,868 �  �  7,868
Equipment, building, furniture and
fixtures, net 139,064 12,129 �  �  151,193
Goodwill �  �  �  178,495 c 178,495
Other intangible assets, net 102,238 �  �  119,000 d 221,238
Other long-term assets 82,191 3,186 �  �  85,377

Total assets $ 2,091,564 $ 112,130 $ �  $ 273,380 $ 2,477,074

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 210,002 $ 12,756 $ �  $ �  $ 222,758
Accrued liabilities 253,871 7,638 5,352 16,000 e 282,861
Accrued compensation �  5,317 (5,317) �  �
Deferred revenue 109,120 5,503 842 �  115,465
Deferred rent �  35 (35) �  �
Other current obligations �  842 (842) �  �
Current portion of long-term debt 2,500 �  �  �  2,500

Total current liabilities 575,493 32,091 �  16,000 623,584
Long-term deferred revenue 49,845 1,589 �  �  51,434
Deferred rent �  342 (342) �  �
Other long-term obligations 51,456 �  342 �  51,798

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 83

Derivative and warrants liabilities �  77,565 �  (77,565) f �
Long-term debt, net 1,276,107 18,917 �  30,398 g 1,325,422

Total liabilities 1,952,901 130,504 �  (31,167) 2,052,238

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �
Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 1,177 5 �  97 h 1,279
Additional paid-in capital 6,167,862 221,305 �  80,766 h 6,469,933
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (21,793) (287) �  287 h (21,793)
Accumulated deficit (6,008,583) (239,397) �  223,397 h,e (6,024,583)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 138,663 (18,374) �  304,547 424,836

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity (deficit) $ 2,091,564 $ 112,130 $ �  $ 273,380 $ 2,477,074

34

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
October 31, 2014

Ciena
December 31, 2014

Cyan Reclassifications Adjustments
October 31, 2014

Combined
Revenue:
Products $ 1,865,826 $ 100,483 $ (7,500) $ �  $ 1,958,809
Services 422,463 �  7,500 �  429,963

Total Revenue 2,288,289 100,483 �  �  2,388,772
Cost of goods sold:
Products 1,083,022 58,651 (3,188) 6,602 i 1,145,087
Services 256,915 �  3,188 �  260,103

Total cost of goods sold 1,339,937 58,651 �  6,602 1,405,190

Gross profit 948,352 41,832 �  (6,602) 983,582

Operating expenses:
Research and development 401,180 36,115 �  �  437,295
Selling and marketing 328,325 43,565 �  �  371,890
General and administrative 126,824 15,241 �  �  142,065
Amortization of intangible
assets 45,970 �  �  12,403 i 58,373
Restructuring costs 349 627 �  �  976

Total operating expenses 902,648 95,548 �  12,403 1,010,599

Income (loss) from operations 45,704 (53,716) (27,017)
Interest and other income
(loss), net (25,262) (32) (25,294)
Change in fair value of
derivative and warrant
liabilities �  (4,710) �  4,710 j �
Interest expense (47,115) (486) �  �  (47,601)

Loss before income taxes (26,673) (58,944) �  4,710 (99,912)
Provision for income tax 13,964 280 �  �  k 14,244

Net loss $ (40,637) $ (59,224) $ �  $ 4,710 $ (114,156)

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 85

Basic net loss per common
share $ (0.38) $ (1.26) $ �  $ �  $ (0.98)

Diluted net loss per potential
common share $ (0.38) $ (1.26) $ �  $ �  $ (0.98)

Weighted average basic
common shares outstanding 105,783 46,956 �  (36,781) h 115,958

Weighted average dilutive
potential common shares
outstanding 105,783 46,956 �  (36,781) h 115,958

35

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma
April 30, 2015

Ciena
March 31, 2015

Cyan ReclassificationsAdjustments
April 30, 2015

Combined
Revenue:
Products $ 934,195 $ 66,459 $ (3,387) $ �  $ 997,267
Services 216,569 �  3,387 �  219,956

Total Revenue 1,150,764 66,459 �  �  1,217,223
Cost of goods sold:
Products 523,446 38,058 (1,670) 5,852 i 565,686
Services 124,612 �  1,670 �  126,282

Total cost of goods sold 648,058 38,058 �  5,852 691,968

Gross profit 502,706 28,401 �  (5,852) 525,255

Operating expenses:
Research and development 205,963 17,108 �  �  223,071
Selling and marketing 159,183 22,126 �  �  181,309
General and administrative 59,855 8,518 �  �  68,373
Acquisition and integration costs 1,020 �  �  �  1,020
Amortization of intangible assets 22,038 �  �  6,202 i 28,240
Restructuring costs 8,068 627 �  �  8,695

Total operating expenses 456,127 48,379 �  6,202 510,708

Income (loss) from operations 46,579 (19,978) �  (12,054) 14,547
Interest and other income (loss), net (13,782) 90 �  �  (13,692)
Change in fair value of derivative
and warrant liabilities �  (45,995) �  45,995 j �
Interest expense (26,608) (1,898) �  �  (28,506)

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,189 (67,781) �  33,941 (27,651)
Provision for income tax 4,315 150 �  �  k 4,465

Net income (loss) $ 1,874 $ (67,931) $ �  $ 33,941 $ (32,116)

$ 0.02 $ (1.43) $ �  $ �  $ (0.27)

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 87

Basic net income (loss) per
common share

Diluted net income (loss) per
potential common share $ 0.02 $ (1.43) $ �  $ �  $ (0.27)

Weighted average basic common
shares outstanding 110,578 47,519 �  (37,344) h 120,753

Weighted average dilutive potential
common shares outstanding 111,762 47,519 �  (38,528) h 120,753

36

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

The merger is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements under the acquisition
method in accordance with ASC 805, with Ciena treated as the acquirer. Under the acquisition method, the total
estimated purchase price allocation is calculated as described in Note 3 below. In accordance with ASC 805, the assets
acquired and the liabilities assumed have been measured at fair value based on various preliminary estimates, and